shareholders received $46.75 in cash and 0.8708 of a share of Abbott common stock, subject to applicable

withholding taxes. Based on the closing stock price of Abbott on January 4, 2017

24

Table of Contents

of $39.36, the consideration transferred totals approximately $10 billion in Abbott common shares and approximately

$13.6 billion in cash.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is derived from and should be read in

conjunction with (i) the historical consolidated financial statements of Abbott (in Abbott's Annual Report on Form 10-K

for the year ended December 31, 2016 which are incorporated by reference into this registration statement) and

(ii) the historical consolidated financial statements of St. Jude Medical for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016,

which are included in this registration statement.

25

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

(in millions, except per share amounts)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

26

   Abbott

St. Jude

Medical

Pro

Forma

Adjustments

Pro

Forma

Combined   AMO

Pro

Forma

Combined

(Post

AMO

Sale)

Net Sales   $20,853  $ 5,976  $ —   $ 26,829  $(1,194) $ 25,635

Cost of products sold,

excluding amortization

of intangible assets   9,024   2,094   19   (a)   11,137   (513)   10,624

Amortization of

intangible assets   550   186   1,113   (b)   1,849   (52)   1,797

Research and

development   1,422   763   2,185   (177)   2,008

Selling, general and

administrative   6,672   1,859   (16)   (c)   8,515   (393)   8,122

Total operating cost

and expenses   17,668   4,902   1,116   23,686   (1,135)   22,551

Operating earnings   3,185   1,074   (1,116)   3,143   (59)   3,084

Interest expense   431   159   378   (d)   831   —   831

   (137)   (c)

Interest (income)   (99)   (1)   —   (100)   —   (100)

Net foreign exchange

loss (gain)   495   1   —   496   (10)   486

Other (income) expense,

net   945   85   —   1,030   1   1,031

Earnings (loss) from

continuing operations

before tax   1,413   830   (1,357)   886   (50)   836

Tax (benefit) expense on

earnings from

continuing operations   350   96   (330)   (e)   116   (1)   115

Earnings (loss) from

continuing operations   $ 1,063  $ 734  $ (1,027)   $ 770  $ (49) $ 721

Earnings (loss) per

common share from

continuing operations

Basic   0.71   0.44   0.41

Diluted   0.71   0.44   0.41

Average Number of

Common Shares

Outstanding

Basic   1,477   254   1,731   1,731

Diluted   1,483   254   1,737   1,737

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2016

(in millions)

   Abbott

St. Jude

Medical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined   AMO

Pro Forma

Combined

(Post AMO

Sale)

Assets:

Cash and cash

equivalents   $ 18,620  $ 567  $ (11,785)   (f) $ 7,402  $ 4,325  $ 11,727

Short-term

investments   155   —   —   155   —   155

Trade receivables,

less allowances   3,248   1,210   —   4,458   —   4,458

Total inventories   2,434   895   697   (g)   4,014   —   4,014

   (12)   (h)

Prepaid expenses and

other receivables   1,806   260   (58)   (i)   2,008   —   2,008

Current assets held

for disposition   513   —   12   (h)   525   (505)   20

Total current assets   26,776   2,932   (11,146)   18,562   3,820   22,382

Investments   2,947   412   —   3,359   —   3,359

Net property and

equipment   5,705   1,318   259   (j)   7,278   —   7,278

   (4)   (h)

Intangible assets, net

of amortization   4,539   2,075   13,973   (k)   20,553   —   20,553

   (34)   (h)

Goodwill   7,683   5,638   9,114   (l)   21,354   —   21,354

   (1,081)   (h)

Deferred income

taxes and other

assets   2,263   203   (953)   (m)   1,513   —   1,513

Non-current assets

held for disposition   2,753   —   1,119   (h)   3,872   (2,753)   1,119

  $ 52,666  $12,578  $ 11,247   $ 76,491  $ 1,067  $ 77,558

Liabilities:

Short-term

borrowings   $ 1,322  $ 245  $ 2,000   (n) $ 3,567  $ —  $ 3,567

Trade accounts

payable   1,178   214   —   1,392   —   1,392

Salaries, wages and

commissions   752   285   (1)   (h)   1,036   —   1,036

Other accrued

liabilities   2,581   423   (25)   (o)   2,979   —   2,979

Dividends payable   391   89   —   480   —   480

Income taxes payable   188   73   —   261   501   762

Current portion of

long-term debt   3   200   203   —   203

Current liabilities held

for disposition   245   —   1   (h)   246   (237)   9

Total current

liabilities   6,660   1,529   1,975   10,164   264   10,428

Long-term debt   20,681   5,354   17   (p)   26,052   —   26,052

Post-employment

obligations,

deferred income

taxes and other

long-term liabilities   4,549   1,117   2,777   (q)   9,642   (77)   9,565

   2,162   (r)

   (953)   (m)

   (10)   (h)

Non-current liabilities

held for disposition   59   —   10   (h)   69   (58)   11

Commitments and

contingencies   —   —   —   —   —   —

Shareholders'

Investment:

Common shares   $ 13,027  $ 347  $ (347)   (s) $ 22,481  $ —  $ 22,481

   9,454   (t)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

27

Common shares held

in treasury, at cost   (10,791)   —   625   (t)   (10,166)   —   (10,166)

Earnings employed in

the business   25,565   4,591   (4,591)   (s)   25,333   785   26,118

   (142)   (u)

   (90)   (t)

Accumulated other

comprehensive

income (loss)   (7,263)   (360)   360   (s)   (7,263)   153   (7,110)

Total Abbott

shareholders'

investment   20,538   4,578   5,269   30,385   938   31,323

Noncontrolling

interests in

subsidiaries   179   —   —   179   —   179

Total shareholders'

investment   20,717   4,578   5,269   30,564   938   31,502

  $ 52,666  $12,578  $ 11,247   $ 76,491  $ 1,067  $ 77,558

Table of Contents

Note 1—Description of the Transactions

   On April 27, 2016, Abbott entered into a definitive agreement to acquire all of the outstanding shares of St. Jude

Medical, Inc. ("St. Jude Medical"). On January 4, 2017, Abbott completed the acquisition of St. Jude Medical. Under the

terms of the agreement, St. Jude Medical shareholders received $46.75 in cash and 0.8708 of an Abbott share for each

share of St. Jude Medical.

   The cash portion of the acquisition was funded through a combination of medium and long-term debt issued in